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114th MAl E LEGISLATURE 

SECOND REGULAR SESSION .. 1990 

Legislative Document No. 2441 

H.P. 1771 House of Representatives, March 19, 1990 

Approved for introduction by a majority of the Legislative Council pursuant to 
Joint Rule 27. 

Reference to the Committee on Taxation suggested and ordered printed. 

?d(?~ 
EDWIN H. PERT, Clerk 

Presented by Representative CASHMAN of Old Town. 
Cosponsored by Senator ANDREWS of Cumberland. 

STATE OF MAINE 

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD 
NINETEEN HUNDRED AND NINETY 

An Act to Establish Municipal Cost Components for Services to be 
Rendered in Fiscal Year 1990-91. 

(AFTER DEADLINE) 

(EMERGENCY) 



2 

4 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not 
become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted 
as emergencies; and 

Whereas, prompt determination and certif ication of t.he 
6 municipal cost components in the unorganized territory tax 

district are necessary to the establishment of a mill rate and 
8 the levy of the unorganized territory educational and services 

tax; and 
10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts 
create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of 
Maine and require the following legislation as immediately 
necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and 
safety; now, therefore, 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows: 

Sec. 1. MumicipaH cost components for services rendered. In 
20 accordance with the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 36, chapter 

115, the Legislature determines that the net municipal cost 
22 component for services and reimbursements to be rendered in 

fiscal year 1990-91 is as follows: 
24 

26 
Audit - Report 

28 - Fiscal Administrator 

30 Education - Operations 
- Deorgariized Towns 

32 - Full Time Principals 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

50 

- Capital Repairs and Buses 

Forest Fire Protection 

Human Services - General Assistance 

Property Tax Assessment - Operations 

Total State Agencies 

County reimbursements for services: 

Aroostook 
Franklin 
Oxford 
Penobscot 
Piscataquis 
Somerset 
Washington 
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1990-91 

$2,000 
84,984 

6,170,272 
271,691 
18,854 

200,000 

150,000 

179,000 

477,240 

$7,554,041 

$421,830 
228,025 
195,201 
193,896 
554,086 
421, 807 
334,015 

) 
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6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

50 

Total County Services 

TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 

COMPUfATION OF ASSESSMENT 

Requirements 
Less deductions: 

General -
State Revenue Sharing 
Miscellaneous Revenues 

TOTAL 

TOTAL 

Educational -
Lands Reserve Trust 
Tuition - Travel 
Miscellaneous 
Special - Retirement 

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS 

TAX ASSESSMENT 

$2,348,860 

$9,902,901 

$3,24,2,084 

190,000 
80,000 

$2,972,084 

130,000 
100,000 

20,000 
400,000 

$650,000 

$920,000 

$8,982,901 

Sec. 2. Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated 
from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act. 

EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL SERVICES, 
DEPARTMENT OF 

Education in Unorganized Territory 

1989-90 

Capital Expenditures $200,000 

Provides funds for the roof 
repairs at Connor and Edmond 
schools and the purchase of 
school buses needed for the 
safety of the children in the 
unorganized territory. These 
funds will be reimbursed to 
the General Fund from the 
Unorganized Territory 
Education and Services Fund. 
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Sec. 3. Aroostook County, Sinclair Sanitary District. The 
2 Aroostook County Commissioners are authorized to guarantee 2 

loans to be made by the Sinclair Sanitary District. The first 
4 loan may not exceed $150,000 for an engineering study. 

6 The 2nd loan, if the project is approved by the federal 
Environmental Protection Agency and the Department of 

8 Environmental Protection, may not exceed $150,000 to continue the 
project. It is the intent of the Legislature that the Sinclair 

10 Sanitary District should consider expanding the boundaries of the 
district to include Mud Lake and Cross Lake (T17R5) for 

12 implementation in this engineering study and design. 

14 Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the 
preamble, this Act takes effect when approved. 

16 

18 
STATEMENT OF FACT 

20 
This bill establishes the municipal cost components in the 

22 unorganized territory tax district for fiscal year 1990-91. 
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