# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)



## 114th MAINE LEGISLATURE

### SECOND REGULAR SESSION - 1990

Legislative Document

No. 2441

H.P. 1771

House of Representatives, March 19, 1990

Approved for introduction by a majority of the Legislative Council pursuant to Joint Rule 27.

Reference to the Committee on Taxation suggested and ordered printed.

EDWIN H. PERT, Clerk

Presented by Representative CASHMAN of Old Town. Cosponsored by Senator ANDREWS of Cumberland.

#### STATE OF MAINE

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD NINETEEN HUNDRED AND NINETY

An Act to Establish Municipal Cost Components for Services to be Rendered in Fiscal Year 1990-91.

(AFTER DEADLINE)

(EMERGENCY)



Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, prompt determination and certification of the municipal cost components in the unorganized territory tax district are necessary to the establishment of a mill rate and the levy of the unorganized territory educational and services tax; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. Municipal cost components for services rendered. In accordance with the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 36, chapter 115, the Legislature determines that the net municipal cost component for services and reimbursements to be rendered in fiscal year 1990-91 is as follows:

		1990-91
26		
	Audit - Report	\$2,000
28	- Fiscal Administrator	84,984
30	Education - Operations	6,170,272
	- Deorganized Towns	271,691
32	- Full Time Principals	18,854
	- Capital Repairs and Buses	200,000
34		
	Forest Fire Protection	150,000
36		
	Human Services - General Assistance	179,000
38		
	Property Tax Assessment - Operations	477,240
40		
	Total State Agencies	\$7,554,041
42		
	County reimbursements for services:	
44		
	Aroostook	\$421,830
46	Franklin	228,025
	Oxford	195,201
48	Penobscot	193,896
	Piscataquis	554,086
50	Somerset	421,807
	Washington	334,015

	•	
2	Total County Services	\$2,348,860
4	TOTAL REQUIREMENTS	\$9,902,901
б	COMPUTATION OF ASSESSMENT	
8		
	Requirements	\$3,242,084
10	Less deductions:	
	General -	100 000
12	State Revenue Sharing	190,000
14	Miscellaneous Revenues	80,000
7.4	TOTAL	\$2,972,084
16	101111	φυ/3/υ/001
	Educational -	
18	Lands Reserve Trust	130,000
	Tuition - Travel	100,000
20	Miscellaneous	20,000
	Special - Retirement	400,000
22		
	TOTAL	<u>\$650,000</u>
24		
	TOTAL DEDUCTIONS	<u>\$920,000</u>
26		
	TAX ASSESSMENT	\$8,982,901
28	Soc 2 Appropriation The fallowing funda	
30	Sec. 2. Appropriation. The following funds from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of	
30	from the General rund to carry out the purposes of	. CHIS ACC.
32		1989-90
-		2,0,70
34	EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF	
36		
	Education in Unorganized Territory	
38		
	Capital Expenditures	\$200,000
40		
	Provides funds for the roof	
42	repairs at Connor and Edmond	
	schools and the purchase of	
44	school buses needed for the	
	safety of the children in the	
46	unorganized territory. These	
4.0	funds will be reimbursed to	
48	the General Fund from the	
E0	Unorganized Territory	
50	Education and Services Fund.	

	Sec. 3. Aroostook County, Sinclair Sanitary District. The
2	Aroostook County Commissioners are authorized to guarantee 2
	loans to be made by the Sinclair Sanitary District. The first
4	loan may not exceed \$150,000 for an engineering study.
6	The 2nd loan, if the project is approved by the federal Environmental Protection Agency and the Department of
8	Environmental Protection, may not exceed \$150,000 to continue the project. It is the intent of the Legislature that the Sinclair
10	Sanitary District should consider expanding the boundaries of the district to include Mud Lake and Cross Lake (T17R5) for
12	implementation in this engineering study and design.
14	Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act takes effect when approved.
16	
18	
	STATEMENT OF FACT
20	
	This bill establishes the municipal cost components in the
22	unorganized territory tax district for fiscal year 1990-91.